## I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

**Executive Committee Resolution No. 199** 

Introduced by:

J. A. Lujan

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

J. M.S. Brown

Edward J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

Mike Cruz

Mark Forbes

L. F. Kasperbauer

R. Klitzkie

A. B. Palacios, Sr.

R. J. Respicio

Ray Tenorio

A. R. Unpingco

J. T. Won Pat

Relative to congratulating Mr. Romeo A. Angel, Charter President of Guam Spirit Lions Club, on the occasion of the Club's Charter Meeting and Inaugural Installation of Officers.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I

## 2 MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, Lions Clubs have distinguished themselves by providing
- 4 community-based charitable works for almost eighty (80) years under the
- 5 simple slogan, "We Serve"; and

1 WHEREAS, the Guam Latte Stone Lions Club of District 204 is

2 sponsoring the creation of a new Lions Clubs International Affiliate Club on

- 3 Guam, to be known as "Guam Spirit Lions Club"; and
- 4 WHEREAS, the Guam Spirit Lions Club is being chartered as Lions
- 5 Clubs International Number 97421 on October 28, 2006; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the twenty nine (29) Charter Members of the Guam Spirit
- 7 Lions Club have specifically identified "Educational and Cultural Enrichment
- 8 for the Youth" as a community need, worthy of their attention and effort as
- 9 their Club project; and
- WHEREAS, organizing and leading the members of any group requires
- 11 special leadership skills to ensure that the members dedication of individual
- 12 time and talent achieves a common goal; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Mr. Romeo A. Angel has been duly recognized by the
- 14 Charter Members of Guam Spirit Lions Club as their singular leader at this
- 15 Inaugural moment; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Mr. Romeo A. Angel will be installed by past District
- 17 Governor Mr. Emilio Uy and assume his duties as President of the Guam
- 18 Spirit Lions Club District 204 at its Charter Meeting on October 28, 2006 at the
- 19 Guam Reef Hotel; now, therefore, be it
- 20 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina' Bente Ocho Na
- 21 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
- 22 people of Guam, commend and congratulate Mr. Romeo A. Angel on the
- 23 occasion of his Inauguration as President of the newly Chartered Guam Spirit
- 24 Lions Club; and be it further

1 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Ocho Na

2 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the

3 people of Guam, express its best wishes for success and vitality to the

4 members of Guam Spirit Lions Club, as they strive to improve the quality of

5 life enjoyed by our island community; and be it further

6 RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive

7 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption

8 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Guam Spirit

9 Lions Club President, Mr. Romeo A. Angel; to the Guam Spirit Lions Club;

and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE  $24^{\text{TH}}$  DAY OF OCTOBER 2006.

MARK FORBES

\$peaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature